

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/14/2020 4:33 PM

NO. 54144-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Detention of:

J.M.,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

SARAH J. COATS
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 20333
PO Box 40124
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-6565
Sarah.Coats@atg.wa.gov
OID No. 91021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

 A. Should this Court find that the right against self-incrimination in the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution does not apply in civil commitment proceedings, and therefore the denial of J.M.’s motion to suppress was proper?2

 B. Should J.M.’s claim concerning an alleged violation of his Wash. Const. art. 1, § 3 right against self-incrimination be rejected for failure to perform a meaningful *Gunwall* analysis?2

 C. Should this Court affirm its previous ruling that the right to remain silent in former RCW 71.05.360 does not apply to out-of-court statements?2

 D. Does the petitioners’ failure to submit an electronic copy or photocopy of the threatening Facebook Messenger posts to support acts constituting felony harassment require dismissal of the 180-day commitment in light of the fact that the petitioners also proved the felony of theft with intent to resell in the second degree?2

 E. Were the commissioner’s oral and written findings of fact sufficiently specific to provide a meaningful review?2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

IV. ARGUMENT7

 A. Standards of Review7

B.	Because the Right Against Self Incrimination in the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution Does Not Apply in Civil Commitment Cases, the Commissioner Properly Denied J.M.’s Motion to Suppress Admissions Made to Law Enforcement	8
1.	Involuntary commitment proceedings for mental health treatment are civil, not criminal.....	8
2.	The Fifth and Fourteen Amendment protections against self-incrimination do not apply to civil commitment proceedings.....	10
C.	J.M.’s Claim Concerning an Alleged Violation of His Wash. Const. art. 1, § 3 Right Against Self-Incrimination Should be Rejected for Failure to Perform a Meaningful <i>Gunwall</i> Analysis.....	15
D.	The Right to Remain Silent in Former RCW 71.05.360 Does Not Apply to Out of Court Statements	16
E.	The Commitment Should Be Upheld Because the Petitioners Proved J.M. Committed Acts Constituting the Felony of Theft with Intent to Resell in the Second Degree	18
F.	The Commissioner’s Written and Oral Findings of Fact Are Sufficiently Specific to Provide a Meaningful Review	21
V.	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418, 99 S. Ct. 1804, 60 L. Ed. 2d 323 (1979).....	8
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364, 106 S. Ct. 2988, 92 L. Ed. 2d 296 (1986).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Dependency of K.R.</i> 128 Wn.2d 129, 904 P.2d 1132 (1995).....	21
<i>Detention of W.T.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 1035 (2017)	22
<i>In re Aqui</i> , 84 Wn. App. 88, 929 P.2d 436 (1996).....	10
<i>In re Detention of Law</i> , 146 Wn. App. 28, 204 P.3d 230 (2008).....	12, 13
<i>In re Detention of Robinson</i> , No. 44575-1-II, 2014 WL 7172289 (Wash. Dec. 16, 2014), <i>review denied</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1026, 347 P.3d 458 (2015)	14, 15
<i>In re Detention of Stout</i> , 159 Wn.2d 357, 150 P.3d 86 (2007).....	10
<i>In re Detention of Ticeson</i> , 159 Wn. App. 374, 246 P.3d 550 (2011).....	10
<i>In re Detention of Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	10
<i>In re LaBelle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986).....	21, 22, 23, 26
<i>In the Matter of the Detention of G.D.</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 67, 450 P.3d 668 (2019).....	25, 26

<i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , 179 Wn.2d 756, 317 P.3d 1003 (2014).....	7
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346, 117 S. Ct. 2072, 138 L. Ed. 2d 501 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Matter of Dependency of W. W.S.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 859, 460 P.3d 651 (2020).....	22
<i>Matter of McLaughlin</i> , 100 Wn.2d 832, 676 P.2d 444 (1984).....	9
<i>State v. Fricks</i> , 91 Wn.2d 391, 588 P.2d 1328 (1979).....	19
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	15, 16, 27
<i>State v. Linville</i> , 191 Wn.2d 513, 423 P.3d 842 (2018).....	8
<i>State v. M.R.C.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 52, 989 P.2d 93 (1999).....	9, 10, 17
<i>State v. Olivas</i> , 122 Wn.2d 73, 856 P.2d 1076 (1993).....	16
<i>State v. Scherf</i> , 192 Wn.2d 350, 429 P.3d 776 (2018).....	7

Statutes

Laws of 2005, ch. 504, § 107	17
Laws of 2020, ch. 302, § 31 (2E2SSB 5720).....	2, 17
RCW 10.77.086(4).....	10
RCW 71.05	8
RCW 71.05.217(5)(b).....	2, 17

RCW 71.05.250	17
RCW 71.05.280(3).....	10, 18, 20
RCW 71.05.290(3).....	18
RCW 71.05.360	2, 16, 17, 18, 27
RCW 71.05.360(5)(c)	17
RCW 71.05.360(8)(d).....	17
RCW 9A.56.340(3).....	20

Rules

ER 1002	19
ER 1003	19
ER 1004	19
GR 14.1(a).....	14, 22
MPR 3.4(b)	21
MPR 2.4(3)	26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	10
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 3.....	15, 27
